metals
Communication
Gauge-Strain-Controlled Air and PWR Fatigue Life
Data for 304 Stainless Steel—Some Effects of Surface
Finish and Hold Time
Marc Vankeerberghen 1,*, Michel De Smet 2 and Christian Malekian 2
1 SCK CEN, Nuclear Materials Science Institute, 1170 Brussels, Belgium
2 ENGIE, Tractebel Engineering, 1000 Brussels, Belgium; michel.desmet@tractebel.engie.com (M.D.S.);

Regulatory Commission: North Bethesda, MD, USA, 2018.
2. Chopra, O.; Stevens, G. Effect of LWR Coolant Environment on the Fatigue Life of Reactor Materials; NUREG/CR6909,
Rev. 1, ANL-12/60; U.S. NRC: Washington, DC, USA, 2014.
3. EPRI. Environmentally Assisted Fatigue Gap Analysis and Roadmap for Future Research: Gap Analysis Report; EPRI:
Palo Alto, CA, USA, 2011; p. 1023012.
4. EPRI. Environmentally Assisted Fatigue Gap Analysis and Roadmap for Future Research: Roadmap; EPRI: Palo
Alto, CA, USA, 2012; p. 1026724.
5. EPRI. Environmentally Assisted Fatigue (EAF) Knowledge Gap Analysis: Update and Revision of the EAF Knowledge
Gaps; EPRI: Palo Alto, CA, USA, 2018; p. 3002013214.
6. INCEFA-PLUS. Project Public Website. Available online: https://incefaplus.unican.es/ (accessed on 14
September 2020).
Metals 2020, 10, 1248 15 of 15
7. Mottershead, K.; Bruchhausen, M.; Métais, T.; Cicero, S.; Tice, D. INCEFA-PLUS (increasing safety in nuclear
power plants by covering gaps in environmental fatigue assessment). In Proceedings of the ASME 2017
Pressure Vessels and Piping Conference, Waikoloa, HI, USA, 16–20 July 2017. Paper No. PVP2017-65256.
8. Mottershead, K.; Bruchhausen, M.; Cuvilliez, S.; Cicero, S. INCEFA-PLUS: Increasing safety in NPPs by
covering gaps in environmental fatigue assessment. In Proceedings of the ASME 2018 Pressure Vessels and
Piping Conference, Prague, Czech Republic, 15–20 July 2018. Paper No. PVP2018-84034.
9. Mottershead, K.; Bruchhausen, M.; Cicero, S.; Cuvilliez, S. INCEFA-PLUS: Increasing safety in NPPs by
covering gaps in environmental fatigue assessment. In Proceedings of the ASME 2019 Pressure Vessels and
Piping Conference, San Antonio, TX, USA, 14–19 July 2019. Paper No. PVP2019-93276.
10. Mottershead, K.; Bruchhausen, M.; Cuvilliez, S.; Cicero, S. INCEFA-PLUS: Increasing safety in NPPs by
covering gaps in environmental fatigue assessment. In Proceedings of the ASME 2020 Pressure Vessels and
Piping Conference, Minneapolis, MN, USA, 19–24 July 2020. Paper No. PVP2020-21220.
11. Vankeerberghen, M.; Marmy, P.; Bens, L. PWR fatigue testing at SCK•CEN in the framework of INCEFA+.
In Proceedings of the 7th International Conference on Fracture Fatigue and Wear, Belgium, Gent, 9–10 July
2018; Springer: Berlin/Heidelberg, Germany; pp. 225–240.
12. Bruchhausen, M.; McLennan, A.; Cicero, R.; Huotilainen, C.; Mottershead, K.; le Roux, J.-C.;
Vankeerberghen, M. INCEFA-PLUS project: Review of the test program. In Proceedings of the ASME 2020
Pressure Vessels and Piping Conference, Minneapolis, MN, USA, 19–24 July 2020. Paper No. PVP2020-21377.
13. Cuvilliez, S.; McLennan, A.; Mann, J.; Bruchhausen, M.; Mottershead, K. Incefa-Plus Project: Lessons
Learned From the Project Data and Impact on Existing Fatigue Assessment Procedures. In Proceedings of
the ASME 2020 Pressure Vessels and Piping Conference, Minneapolis, MN, USA, 19–24 July 2020. Paper No.
PVP2020-21106.
14. ASTM E606. Standard Practice for Strain-Controlled Fatigue Testing. Available online: https://www.astm.
org/DATABASE.CART/HISTORICAL/E606-92R04E1.htm (accessed on 14 September 2020).
15. Vankeerberghen, M.; Bruchhausen, M.; Cicero, R.; Doremus, L.; Le-Roux, J.-C.; Platts, N.; Spätig, P.; Twite, M.;
Mottershead, K. Ensuring data quality for environmental fatigue—INCEF-PLUS testing procedure and
data evaluation. In Proceedings of the ASME 2018 Pressure Vessel and Piping Conference, Prague, Czech
Republic, 15–20 July 2018. Paper No. PVP2018-84081.
16. ISO/DIS 12106. Metallic Materials—Fatigue Testing—Axial-Strain-Controlled Method. Available online:
17. ISO 11782-1. Corrosion of Metals and Alloys—Corrosion Fatigue Testing—Part 1: Cycles to Failure Testing.
Available online: https://www.iso.org/standard/1865.html (accessed on 14 September 2020).